10-09-1998

mRD 10-9-98 PATENT RECURDA

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying parties: Michael H. JULIUS

Dominik FILIPP

2. Name and address

of receiving party:

The Wellesley Hospital Foundation

160 Wellesley Street East

Toronto, Ontario

M4Y 1J3 Canada

3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment A Corrective assignment To Execution date:

Assignment A Corrective assignment To Reel 9300 Frame 0805

4. Patent Application No.: 08/746,883

5. Correspondence concerning this document should be mailed to:

Blake, Cassels & Graydon Barristers and Solicitors Box 25, Commerce Court West Toronto, Canada M5L 1A9

Attention: John C. Hunt

- 6. Total number of patents and applications involved: 1
- 7. Total fee: (37 CFR § 3.41): \$40.00

Please charge the required fee for this submission to the deposit account listed in paragraph 8.

- 8. Deposit Account No. 02-2553.
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing: John C. Hunt

Registration No. 36,424

Change 40.01 No spec — Foo

Signature Signature

October 8.

PATENT REEL: 9341 FRAME: 0836

07-15-1998

7.9.98

PATENT 100765628 & SHEET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying parties: Michael H. JULIUS

Domink FILIPP

2. Name and address

of receiving party:

The Wellesley Hospital Foundation RECEIVED

160 Wellesley Street East

Toronto, Ontario

M4Y 1J3

Publishing Fig.

11

Canada

JUL - 9 1998

3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment

Execution date:

September 15, 1997

4. Patent Application No.: 08/746,883

5. Correspondence concerning this document should be mailed to:

Blake, Cassels & Graydon Barristers and Solicitors Box 25, Commerce Court West

Toronto, Canada

M5L 1A9

Attention: John C. Hunt

6. Total number of patents and applications involved: 1

7. Total fee: (37 CFR § 3.41): \$40.00

Please charge the required fee for this submission to the deposit account listed in paragraph 8.

8. Deposit Account No. 02-2553.

WE

9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing: John C. Hunt

Registration No. 36,424

07/14/1998 DCDATES 00000147 022553 08746883

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

PATENT REEL: 9341 FRAME: 0837

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, whose names and full post addresses are set out below:

| Name of Inventor | <u>Address</u> |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Michael H. Julius | 38 Earl Street Townhouse #9 Toronto, Ontario M4Y 1M3 Canada |
| Dominik Filipp | 704 - 15 Dundonald Street Toronto, Ontario M4Y 1K4 Canada |

confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to The Wellesley Hospital Foundation, hereinafter called the assignee, whose full post office address is 160 Wellesley Street East, Toronto, Ontario M4Y 1J3 Canada, and to the assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our full right, title, property, benefit and interest in all countries of the world in and to an invention entitled B CELL ACTIVATION as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on the 18th day of November, 1996 under United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/746,883, including our right to apply for and obtain Letters Patent in the United States and all other countries of the world, including Albania, Armenia, Australia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Barbados, Belgium, Benin, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Brazil, Belarus, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Canada, Central African Republic, Chad, China, Congo, Côte d'Ivoire, Cuba, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Gabon, Georgia, Germany, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Hungary, Iceland, India, Indonesia, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Japan, Democratic People's Republic of Korea, Republic of Korea, Kazakhstan, Kenya, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Lesotho, Liberia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Sri Lanka, Macedonia, Madagascar, Mali, Mauritania, Moldova, Monaco, Mongolia, Malawi, Netherlands, Niger, Norway, New Zealand, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russian Federation, Saint Lucia, Senegal, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Switzerland, Taiwan, Tajikistan, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Turkey, Turkmenistan, Uganda, Ukraine, United Kingdom, Uzbekistan, Viet Nam, Yugoslavia, and Zimbabwe, including our right to apply for patents under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and the European Patent Convention;

together with our entire right, title, property, benefit and interest in the United States for and to the invention and the aforementioned applications and any Letters Patent of the United States which may issue for the invention and any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, re-examinations or reissues of such Patent.

1...2

We hereby authorize and empower the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby authorize and empower the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it, said benefit of the right of priority based on United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/746,883, filed on the 18th day of November 1996.

And we hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the assignee to obtain Letters Patent of the United States and any other country for the invention and vest the same in the assignee.

This assignment takes effect as of the 18th day of November 1996.

Michael H. Julius

Place: Toronto, Ontario, Canada

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Province of Ontario)
Canada

On this <u>15th</u> day of <u>kolenter</u>, 1997 personally appeared before me, Michael H. Julius to me known, and known by me to be the same person described and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed same, of his own will and for the purposes set forth.

Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

1...3

Place: Toronto, Ontario, Canada

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Province of Ontario) Canada

On this 15th day of September 1997 personally appeared before me, Dominik Filipp to me known, and known by me to be the same person described and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed same, of his own will and for the purposes set forth.

> Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

ACCEPTANCE

The assignee accepts this assignment.

The Wellesley Hospital Foundation

Name: W.M. ROBBINS Title:

PATENT REEL: 9341 FRAME: 0840



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

SEPTEMBER 21, 1998

PTAS

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS BOX 25, COMMERCE COURT WEST TORONTO, CANADA M5L A19 ATTENTION: JOHN C. HUNT



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY. SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 07/09/1998

REEL/FRAME: 9300/0805

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

JULIUS, MICHAEL H.

DOC DATE: 09/15/1997

Domini ASSIGNOR:

FILIPP, DOMINK

DOC DATE: 09/15/1997

ASSIGNEE:

WELLESLEY HOSPITAL FOUNDATION, THE

160 WELLESLEY STREET EAST

TORONTO, ONTARIO M4Y 1J3, CANADA

SERIAL NUMBER: 08746883

PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 11/18/1996

ISSUE DATE:

ANTIONE ROYALL, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

PATENT

REEL: 9341 FRAME: 0841

RECORDED: 10/09/1998